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June 10, 2021

VAR-21-24-3, Duane Property
James and Deborah Duane
James and Deborah Duane

Variance to PUD Ordinance #2005-45 Section 3.A(1)(d)(1) to allow a patio and screen
enclosure to be setback 18-feet from the rear property line, in lieu of 25-feet from the
rear property line.

Emily W. Johnson, Senior Planner

Subject Property Information
0.15 +/- acres
20720 Prince Ranier Place, Leesburg.
3819933
Urban Low Density
Planned Unit Development (PUD) by Ordinance #2005-45
o
City of Leesburg
N/A

Adjacent Property Land Use Table

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments
North Urban Low Density PUD Residential Single-Family Residence
South Urban Low Density PUD Residential Single-Family Residence
East City of Groveland City of Groveland Agriculture Large Agriculture Tract within City of
Groveland
West Urban Low Density PUD Residential Smgle-Faany Res@ence adjacent to
Prince Ranier Place
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VAR-21-24-3, Duane Property

Summary of Request.

The subject property, identified as Alternate Key Number 3819933, contains 0.15 +/- acres, is zoned Planned Unit
Development (PUD) in accordance with PUD Ordinance #2005-45, and is designated with an Urban Low Density Future Land
Use Category by the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. Generally, the subject property is located east of Prince Ranier Place, in the
unincorporated Leesburg area of Lake County. The subject property is currently developed with a single-family dwelling unit.

The subject property is recognized at Lot 1458 of Royal Highlands Phase 2-B subdivision. Because the subject property lies
along the subdivision boundary, the PUD Ordinance mandates a setback of 25-feet from the rear property line. The Applicant
has requested a variance to PUD Ordinance #2005-45 Section 3.A(1)(d)(1) to allow a patio and screen enclosure to be
setback 18-feet from the rear property line, in lieu of 25-feet from the rear property line. The plot plan (Attachment “A”) depicts
the location of the existing development and proposed patio.

Staff Analysis.

LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land Development
Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other
means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate
principles of fairness.

1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means.

The intent of the Code, PUD Ordinance #2005-45 Section 3.A(1)(d), is to promote a logical development pattern, provide
for safe setbacks between structures, and encourage a visually pleasing environment within the subdivision.

As proof that the intent of the code will be or has been achieved by other means, the Applicant provided the following
statement, “We would like to add a patio to the back of our home to entertain family and friends. Adding the patio would
enhance the property value of our neighborhood. Our addition has already been approved by Royal Highlands
[Attachment “B’] Numerous variances have been given in our community for pools and patio additions.”

2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate
principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated economic,
technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For purposes of this Section,
"principles of fairness" are violated when the literal application of a Land Development Regulation affects a
particular person in a manner significantly different from the way it affects other similarly situated persons who
are subject to the Land Development Regulation.

LDR Section 14.15.04, states that for the purposes of this section “substantial hardship” means a demonstrated economic,
technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requested the variance.

As proof of a substantial hardship, the Applicant provided the following statement, “Our street has a 25 foot setback while
the rest of the community has a 15 foot setback. We are requesting a variance of an additional 7 feet to complete our
patio which would leave us with a 18 foot setback which is more than most of the community, especially the homes that
have had variance[s] approved (for pools and patios) on lots with 15 foot setbacks.”
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VAR-21-24-3, Duane Property

Map of Subject Property
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VAR-21-24-3, Duane Property

Attachment “A” — Plot Plan

o ALT KEY 1035767 v, [2 4 =3
) B O ’/7 a
; S 0015'46" £ 56.00(F] n,‘.&o/. . f)/ U/V€)/
5 0079'33" E  55.98(M] v%’ 5
5" 0.8 /ACCESSALE, '
1 i T e
M2 1
dpme screeh
B LoT 1458 | S| V== S—
Qgge onn o] 34’ g SCALE: 1"=20"
& '3
~ 60" -
gF |EE
85 |4 183
X § 5 gl ¥
I 3
LOT 1459 ww | 3§ S| == o7 1457
:! }*’c B . ONE STORY -: .Q
ig| f Y3
¢ Y 3
== v
Pre
- ) R 65 %
TN = . OE /A £ s D ey
ée_ % : o 10" D.E SACCESS /Y, Y S sg:-yoso;z]c %
" ; A | A B WS
N 0015'46"\ W 56.00TP] . !N _ ) o
® N 0075'49%|\W  56.05[M] ITEIRE
. ¢ 2 - I319e =
8 - \ 251358
for g x ! coe
. 1 f
TRACT "A" ] nyﬁ
PRINCE RANIER PLACE L % s 0015'95" £ 132.0070] 5/ E
= o (50."&,/%,) - - \/\s 001226 € 131.997M] |

ASC — AN

AE = ALLEY EASEMENT

BC - BLOTK

8K - BLOCK

C.B. - COMORLTE BLOCK
CBS - CONDRETE BLOCK STRUCTURE
CM ~ COMTRETE MONUMENT
CONG. - CONCRETE

IAGE

o
L4
LP.
(R = RON ROD
LRC « RON ROD & CAZ
L - LENGTH
LE = (AN SURVETING BUSINESS
LS = AN ST
LE = (AMDSCAPE EASDMENT
M = WCAmrD
ME  ~ MAWTENANCE EASTMONT
NED — NAL AND DVSK
P = PUT
PE = PLOCSTRIAN EASEMENT
€. — PONT OF CURVARNE
PLC = PONT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE
P.CP. — PLRMANENT CONTROL FONT
Pl = PROCERTY
PO&

POC — PONT GF COMMENCEMENT
PGL  — PONT N LINE
ERG  ~ PONT OF REVERSE CURVE

" -
DAL _ PRIVATE DRAWAGE AND ALLEY EASEMENT
AT < PONT OF TANGENT

B~ RADUS

R/W  — RAGHT CF wAY

SN - SOEMALY

UL — UMITY EASEMENT
WES. ~ WOOD FRAVE STRUCTURE
— - — G T~ OF = WAY LINE
— & ——  NTNE
N BARS WSE FENCE
e WEOD FENCE
Hrms  CHAW WK FENCE
e PLASTIC FENCE

BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPL
THE CENTERLINE OF PRINCE RAMIER PLACE
BEING S 00'15'46" £ PER PLAT

NOTES:
1) iz surmey i based on the ingol Gescription 9 previded |
ihe Olenf

Z) Thiz Serveyor hos not cosravied the knd shown barson f
scvements, righls of wey o resirktions of revord which
maoy affect the itle or uys ¢/ the Jond

J) Do met racenviruct property fnes from bulding tlay

4) Ne footing or cvenongs howe besn (ocated evcept o sha

5) No improvements o utiities hove bees Incoted except o
shown

8) Not vohs withoxt @ wignature ond he outhenlticaled
leclronkc yeal or the orignol roised swel of o Florkis
feensed Surioper ond Mopper

wm}m‘- I ecxwlify 1Af thix survey wos made wnder =
oo aid thal it meghn thp, mikmum technical stands

sot fortn by the ot Lond Suresjecs
Moppers uwaﬁ 2
PABUILE LD ZHer
T T,

Page 4 of 5



VAR-21-24-3, Duane Property

Attachment “B” — Letter from HOA

ROYAL HIGHLANDS

<

February 18, 2021

Architectural Application Approved
James and Deborah Duane
20720 Prince Ranier Pl
Leesburg, FL 34748

Re: 20720 Prince Ranier Pi

Dear James and Deborah Duane,

Thank you for submitting an architectural application. The Board or Committee has reviewed your request for
the Patio Extension.

Pleasa be advisad that the application has boen: Approved

Please note that if an approval was granted, it is your obligation to obtain all necessary permits.
The improvement must meet all municipal guidelines or restrictions (if applicable) in addition to Architectural
Guidelines established for the community.

If you require further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Architectural Review
Phone: (352) 326-8007
Email: highlandsactivity@comcast.net

5350 Monarch Blvd., Leesburg, Florida 34748
Phone: (352) 326-8007 ... Fax: (352) 326-8160 ... Email: rhpca@comcast.net
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Final Development Order
VAR-21-24-3
Duane Property

A VARIANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AMENDING THE LAKE
COUNTY ZONING MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, James and Deborah Duane (the “Applicants” and the “Owners”) requested a
variance to PUD Ordinance #2005-45 Section 3.A(1)(d)(1) to allow a patio and screen enclosure to
be setback 18-feet from the rear property line, in lieu of 25-feet from the rear property line; and

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 0.15 +/- acres and is located at 20720 Prince
Ranier Place, in the Leesburg area of unincorporated Lake County, in Section 24, Township 21, Range
24, having Alternate Key Number 3819933, and more particularly described below; and

Lot 1458, Royal Highlands, Phase 2-B, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded
in Plat Book 50, Page 30, of the Public Records of Lake County, Florida.

WHEREAS, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake County
Land Development Regulations, including notice that the request for a variance would be presented
to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on June 10, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments,
favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly
advertised; and

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2021, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the variance
for the above property.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida,
that:

Section 1. Terms: The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect
the approval of VAR-21-24-3, to allow a patio and screen enclosure to be setback 18-
feet from the rear property line, in lieu of 25-feet from the rear property line.

Section 2.  Severability: If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be
invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the holding will in no
way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.
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VAR-21-24-3, Duane Property

Section 3.  Effective Date. This Ordinance will become effective as provided by law.
ENACTED this 10t day of June 2021.
EFFECTIVE June 10, 2021.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

James Argento, Chairman

State of Florida
County of Lake

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of o physical presence or o online
notarization, this 10t day of June 2021, by James Argento, as Chairman of the Lake County Board of
Adjustment.

Personally Known OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

Notary Signature
(SEAL)
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